

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5147/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/12/2013 in CRLA No. 520/2006 passed by the High Court Of Bombay at Aurangabad)

SK. SHAKIL AHMAD ABDUL ANNAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and office report)

Date : 13/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, Adv.
Ms. Shumaila Altaf, Adv.
Ms. Shilpi Dey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is submitted *inter alia* on behalf of learned counsel for the petitioners that no sanction was obtained to prosecute petitioner No.1 under Section 153A of the Indian Penal Code. The requirement of sanction is provided for in Section 196(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure. She says that the failure to obtain sanction is fatal in relation to petitioner No.1.

Issue notice.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER